
 

Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 25 October 2018 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Claire Morris 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6355  

SeneddHealth@assembly.wales
------ 

Informal pre-meeting (09.15 - 09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Autism (Wales) Bill: Evidence session with the Royal College of 

Speech and Language Therapists, Royal College of Occupational 

Therapists and ADHD Connections 

(9.30-10.15) (Pages 1 - 37)  

Julie Mullis, Autism Consultant, Royal College of Speech and Language 

Therapists 

David Davies, Policy Officer Wales, Royal College of Occupational Therapists 

Sally Payne, Professional Adviser, Children, Young People and Families, Royal 

College of Occupational Therapists 

Zoe Piper, Charity Chairperson, ADHD Connections 

 

 

Paper 1 – Royal College of Speech and Language Therapists 

Paper 2 – Royal College of Occupational Therapists 

Paper 3 – ADHD Connections 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for items 4 and 5 

(10.15)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4 Autism (Wales) Bill: Engagement work with stakeholders 

(11.00-12.30) (Pages 38 - 40)  

5 Suicide Prevention: Consideration of draft report 

(13.30-14.00) (Pages 41 - 133)  

6 Autism (Wales) Bill: Evidence session with the Cabinet Secretary 

for Health and Social Services 

(14.00-15.30) (Pages 134 - 149)  

Vaughan Gething, Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services 

Matthew Jenkins, Deputy Director, Partnerships and Cooperation, Welsh 

Government 

Sarah Tyler, Lawyer, Welsh Government  

 

Paper 4 – Welsh Government 

7 Paper(s) to note 

(15.30)   

7.1 Letter from Chair of Children, Young People and Education Committee to 

Chair of Health, Social Care and Sport Committee regarding the scrutiny of 

the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20 

 (Pages 150 - 151)  

7.2 Dentistry in Wales: additional information from Hywel Dda University Health 

Board 

 (Pages 152 - 154)  

7.3 Dentistry in Wales: additional information from Powys Teaching Health Board 

 (Page 155)  

7.4 Autism (Wales) Bill: additional information from National Autistic Society 

Cymru 

 (Pages 156 - 157)  

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(15.30)   



9 Autism (Wales) Bill: Consideration of evidence 

(15.30)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



National Assembly for Wales Health, Social Care and Sport Committee consultation on 

the general principles of the Autism (Wales) Bill 

About the Royal College of Speech and Language Therapists 

Executive Summary 

• The Royal College of Speech and Language Therapists (RCSLT) Wales welcomes

the opportunity to comment on the proposed Autism (Wales) Bill.  We have

developed our response in consultation with our members who advise on,

manage and deliver autism services.

• RCSLT Wales is fully committed to improving outcomes for people with Autism

Spectrum Disorder (ASD).  The question is whether the proposed bill and

whether primary legislation is the most appropriate vehicle to achieve change.

• In scrutinising the proposed legislation, we believe it would be helpful for the

committee to consider four main areas, namely:

➢ whether the proposed bill could drive a focus on diagnosis rather than need

➢ current new developments in relation to ASD services such as the Additional

Learning Needs and Educational Tribunal (Wales) Act, the integrated autism

service and timeliness of the proposed legislation

➢ the potential implications of introducing condition-specific legislation

➢ learning from other nations where autism-specific legislation has been enacted.

• We also wish to draw t
[...]
 Bill is relatively weak.  

It is suggested that a 1% reduction in the direct and indirect costs associated 

with ASD will save £1m per annum but there is little evidence to indicate how  

the Bill might achieve this saving. Given the estimated direct and indirect 

cost of ASD in Wales each year is estimated to be £1.1bn, a 1% reduction in 

this cost would represent an £11m saving and not £1m as reported in the 

RIA.     

  

Pack Page 163



 
 

15 
 

 

 

References 

 

Children’s Commissioner for Wales – Autism (Wales) Bill Consultation Response 

 

Community of Practice for Adult Diagnosis and IAS Practitioners (2018) – 

response to the proposed autism bill 

 

Lemi, Knapp and Ragan (2017) The Autism Dividend. Reaping the rewards of 

better investment.  

 

National Assembly for Wales (2018) 19th September – Health, Social Care and 

Sport Committee transcript 

 

National Assembly for Wales 24 September - Constitution and Legal Affairs 

Committee 

 

National Assembly for Wales – Wales (Autism) Bill – responses to consultation 

 

National Autistic Society – www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-england-norfolk- 41112597 

 

National Autistic Society -www.autism.org/get-involved/media-

centre/news/2017—7-05-autism-support-report-england.aspx 

 

National Autistic Society – Written Evidence to the Health, Social Services and 

Sport Committee September 2018 

 

The Welsh NHS Confederation written response to the Health, Social Care and 

Sport Committee’s scrutiny of the Autism (Wales) Bill. 

 

People and Work Unit (2018) Written submission to the Health, Social Care and 

Sport Committee 

 

The Royal College of Psychiatrists, Royal College of Speech and Language 
Therapists, Royal College of Paediatrics and Child Health (RCPCH), The Royal 
College of Occupational Therapists (RCOT), Royal College of General 
Practitioners and the Welsh NHS Confederation  (2018) Proposed Autism 
(Wales) Bill (Member Proposed Bill): A briefing 
 

Welsh Local Governmen
[...]
clear picture on numbers and needs that we need in order to plan 

effectively. 

Could we also take this opportunity to clarify a point made during the evidence session? 

Fellow member Dawn Bowden quoted from page 10 of the Autism Dividend report, which 

Pack Page 172

Agenda Item 7.4



 

 

said that: ‘Yet nearly a decade on, the needs of autistic people are still unmet and the 

expected economic dividend never materialised.’  

 

However, it is also incredibly important to note that the report also states that: ‘The existence 

of autism legislation [in England] at a time when budgets at local level are under increasing 

pressure has ensured a focus on autism that would not have been possible without the Act.’ 

 

And in relation to the Welsh legislation the report goes on to say that: ‘The Welsh 

Government rejected calls for an Autism Act, believing that other current developments will 

support autistic people effectively. However, without such legislation, government initiatives 

lack statutory force resulting in an inability to require local authorities to implement the 

strategy to the full.’ Far from suggesting that legislation isn’t the answer, the report actually 

recommends legislation in Wales.  

 

Finally, we were questioned several times around unintended consequences of legislation in 

terms of potential for over diagnosis and also concerns that a new law on autism in Wales 

would lead to calls for a law on other conditions.  We would like to make it clear that it is not 

our experience that this has happened in England or Northern Ireland. Moreover, we know 

that legislation and policy development in Wales is evidenced-based and so we would 

suggest to the Committee to consider the evidence on whether any of the potential 

unintended consequences raised as concerns have come to pass in other UK nations as part 

of its scrutiny. 

 

Yn gywir iawn 

 

 

, Rheolwr Materion Allanol / External Affairs Manager 

, Cyfarwyddwr Materion Allanol a Newid Cymdeithasol / Director of External 

Affairs and Social Change 
 

 
 

Pack Page 173


	Agenda
	2 Autism (Wales) Bill: Evidence session with the Royal College of Speech and Language Therapists, Royal College of Occupational Therapists and ADHD Connections
	Paper 1 - Royal College of Speech and Language Therapists
	Paper 2 - Royal College of Occupational Therapists
	Paper 3 - ADHD Connections

	4 Autism (Wales) Bill: Engagement work with stakeholders
	Research Brief - Autism Focus Group

	5 Suicide Prevention: Consideration of draft report
	6 Autism (Wales) Bill: Evidence session with the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services
	7.1 Letter from Chair of Children, Young People and Education Committee to Chair of Health, Social Care and Sport Committee regarding the scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20
	7.2 Dentistry in Wales: additional information from Hywel Dda University Health Board
	7.3 Dentistry in Wales: additional information from Powys Teaching Health Board
	7.4 Autism (Wales) Bill: additional information from National Autistic Society Cymru





Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport

Committee

Meeting Venue: This meeting can be viewed
Committee Room 3 - Senedd on Senedd TV at:

Meeting date: Thursday, 25 October http://senedd.tv/en/5182
2018

Meeting time: 09.30 - 15.29

Attendance

Category Names

Dai Lloyd AM (Chair)
Dawn Bowden AM
Angela Burns AM
Assembly Members: | Julie Morgan AM
Lynne Neagle AM
Rhianon Passmore AM

Helen Mary Jones AM

Julie Mullis, Royal College of Speech and Language
Therapists

David Davies, Royal College of Occupational Therapists
Witnesses: Sally Payne, Royal College of Occupational Therapists
Zoe Piper, ADHD Connections

Vaughan Gething AM, Cabinet Secretary for Health and

Social Services

Committee Staff: Claire Morris (Clerk)

Fv Cynulliad National
/ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales


http://senedd.tv/

Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk)
Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser)
Amy Clifton (Researcher)

Philippa Watkins (Researcher)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.

1.2 The Chair thanked Rhun ap lorwerth for his contribution to the Committee’s work
and welcomed Helen Mary Jones.

2 Autism (Wales) Bill: Evidence session with the Royal College of Speech
and Language Therapists, Royal College of Occupational Therapists
and ADHD Connections

2.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of the Royal College of
Speech and Language Therapists, Royal College of Occupational Therapists and ADHD

Connections.

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the
public from the meeting for items 4 and 5

3.1 The Committee agreed to the Motion.

4 Autism (Wales) Bill: Engagement work with stakeholders

4.1 The Committee undertook engagement work with stakeholders as part of its

scrutiny of the Autism (Wales) Bill.

6 Autism (Wales) Bill: Evidence session with the Cabinet Secretary for

Health and Social Services

6.1 The Committee received evidence from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social

Services.

6.2 The Cabinet Secretary agreed to provide further details of the proposed Code of

Practice, including a reconciliation between the areas being considered for inclusion in



the Code and the Bill as it currently stands, along with further information on waiting

times by health board area.

7 Paper(s) to note

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the

public from the remainder of this meeting

8.1 The Committee agreed to the Motion.
9 Autism (Wales) Bill: Consideration of evidence

9.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.



